
Case No. 5212

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
MARCH TERM, 2006

Thomas Johnson, et al.,

Petitioners.

v.

Governor of the State of Florida, et al.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

Team A

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... vi

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT10

I. FLORIDA’S FELON DISENFRANCHISEMENT PROVISION VIOLATES THE
EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT10

 A. THE HISTORY AND IMPACT OF THE FELON
 DISENFRANCHISEMENT PROVISION REFLECT THE
 DRAFTERS’ INVIDIOUS DISCRIMINATORY INTENT10

II. FLORIDA’S FELON DISENFRANCHISEMENT PROVISION AND THE
HISTORICAL LEGACY OF RACIAL DISCRIMINATION IN ITS CRIMINAL
JUSTICE SYSTEM HAVE PRODUCED DISCRIMINATORY EFFECTS
INJURIOUS TO AFRICAN-AMERICAN FLORIDIANS IN VIOLATION OF
SECTION 2 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT14

 A. SECTION 2 OF THE VRA EXEMPLIFIES A VALID USE OF
 CONGRESS’S REMEDIAL ENFORCEMENT POWERS AND
 IT APPLIES BY ITS PLAIN LANGUAGE TO FLORIDA’S
 FELON DISENFRANCHISEMENT PROVISION14

 1. The plain language of Section 2 prohibits any inequality in the
 electoral process precipitated by racial discrimination.....15

 2. Evaluating Florida’s felon disenfranchisement provision in light of the
 VRA does not prevent a conflict with the Fourteenth Amendment.....18

 3. Section 2 of the VRA as applied to Florida’s felon disenfranchisement
 provision is a valid use of Congress’ enforcement powers and a
 congruent and proportional measure taken by Congress to combat
 invidious racial discrimination in the electoral process.....20

B. IN CONSIDERATION OF THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES, FLORIDA’S FELON DISENFRANCHISEMENT PROVISION COMBINES WITH SOCIAL AND HISTORICAL CONDITIONS TO PRODUCE RACIALLY DISCRIMINATORY EFFECTS IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 2 OF THE VRA	22
1. Florida’s felon disenfranchisement provision has a glaringly disparate impact upon African-American voters.....	23
2. The disparate impact of the felon disenfranchisement provision upon Florida’s African-American voters is caused by the history of racial discrimination in Florida’s criminal justice system	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aaron v. SEC, 446 U.S. 680 (1980)16

Baker v. Pataki, 85 F.3d 919 (2d Cir. 1996) (*en banc*)..... 14, 17-18

Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett, 531 U.S. 356 (2001) 20-21

Brosseau v. Haugen, 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....10

Chisom v. Roemer, 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....17, 19, 22

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... 20-21

City of Mobile v. Bolden, 446 U.S. 55 (1980)6

City of Rome v. United States, 446 U.S. 156 (1980)..... 15-16, 19

Farrakhan v. Locke, 987 F.Supp. 1304 (E.D.Wa. 1997)21

Farrakhan v. Washington, 338 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2003),
reh’g and reh’g en banc denied, 359 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2004),
cert. denied, Locke v. Farrakhan, __ U.S. ___, 125 S.Ct. 477 (2004)..... passim

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991) 18-19

Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A., 530 U.S. 1 (2000)15

Howard v. Gilmore, 205 F.3d 1333, 2000 WL 203984
(4th Cir. Feb. 23, 2000) (unpublished)14

Hunter v. Underwood, 471 U.S. 222 (1985)..... 11,13, 19-20

Johnson v. Bush, 214 F.Supp.2d 1333 (S.D.Fla.2002).....7

Johnson v. Governor of the State of Florida, 353 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003).....2, 4, 7

Johnson v. Governor of the State of Florida, 377 F.3d 1163, 1164 (11th Cir. 2004).....8

Johnson v. Governor of the State of Florida Johnson v. Governor of the State of Florida, 405
F.3d 1214, 1218 (11th Cir. 2005), passim

Muntaqim v. Coombe, 366 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2004) (*en banc*),
cert. denied, __U.S.___, 125 S.Ct. 480 (2004),
and reh’g en banc granted, 396 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2004)14, 18

Nevada Dep’t of Human Resources v. Hibbs, 538 U.S. 721 (2003)20

<u>Richardson v. Ramirez</u> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974).....	19-20
<u>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</u> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	16
<u>Tennessee v. Lane</u> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	15, 20
<u>Thornburg v. Gingles</u> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	22-25, 27
<u>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</u> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	10-11
<u>Washington v. Davis</u> , 426 U.S. 229 (1977)	10
<u>Wesley v. Collins</u> , 791 F.2d 1255 (6th Cir. 1986).....	14
<u>White v. Regester</u> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	22
<u>Zimmer v. McKeithen</u> , 485 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1973).....	22

Constitutions and statutes

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6, 18
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....	6
Fla. Const. art. VI, § 4(a)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1973 (2005).....	6, 16-17, 22

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	10
-----------------------------	----

Other authorities

S. Rep. No. 89-162 (1965).....	17, 21
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982).....	7, 17, 23-24
